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Tuesday, the 8th May
1884 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock.
Mgr. CHAIRMAN in the Chair

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*290. [Transferred to the 10th May
1962 ]

IMPORT OF ANTIBIOTICS FROM POLAND

[ 8 MAY 1962 ]

to Questions 2110

(a) whether it is a fact that Goy=
ernment or private parties have placed an order for Rs, 2,25,000 worth of antibiotice from Polish pharmaceutical industry; and

(b) it so, what are the details of the transaction?

Tug MINISTER or INDUSTRY me tHE MINISTRY or COMMERCE anp

*291. Sgrr A. D. MANI: Will the | INDUSTRY (SHrr N. KanNunGo): (a)
Minister CoMMERCE AaNDp Inpustry | and (b) A statement is laid on the
be pleased {o state: Table of the Sabha.

I 1 STATEMENT

Private parties applied for import of antjbiotics worth Rs. 6,91,666 from Poland, qf which licence for the import worth Rs. §3,333 was issued. A statement. giving the particulars of applications received by the State Trading Corporatjon of India, New Delhi is as

follows :—

Date of contract between

the Indian firm and Item Quantity Value Remarks Polish firm (M/s Ciech in Kg. (Rs.) .
Ltd., Warsaw) -
April 1o Seprember 1962 period e -
4-8-196 1 Oxytetracycline 50 53,333 Licence issued <
Oatober, 1961 to March, 1962 period ! . ‘
6-10-1961 Tetracycline ~- lagl  1,59,000 Rejected )
2-11-1661 . Tetracycline - FOO 53,000 Rejected .7
6-11-1961 ., . . Tetracychne 100 53,000 Rejected” .
6-11-1961 . . Oxytetracycline 50 53,333 Rejected .
20-1 1-1961 . Oxytetracycline 300 3,20,000 Rejected

SHrr A. D, MANI: Sir, has Govern~
ment made any enguiries from private parties whether these antibiotics would be secured from non-Communist sources or whether they could be manufactured in India?

Sart N. KANUNGO: They are manufactured in India; they are manufactured all over the world.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: They are manufactured here as elsewhere,
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T X 3 foraey wafy op agi gv o Fov g sy T o wia g =
syafa £ wf € ; 1R s @RI RY ’

() Far IR AR A F {AT-
FTY &Y W F4T T GATHTG WA
wiggifat &t gufeafa & #r 7 ?
¥[Visrr or DrruTy Hige COMMISSIONER FOR PagisTan To Marpa DisTRICT

*202 Surr NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(2) whether it ig a fact that the Deputy High Commissioner for Pakistan visiteq Malda District in the month of April, 1962;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, for how long he stayed there and the period for which permission was given for his stay there; and

(¢) whether he met the people there and whether such meetings took place in the presence of Indian officers?]

Tar MINISTER oF STATE 1x Tum MINISTRY or EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

(SurrmaTi LAKSHMI MEeENON): (&)
Yes, Sir. -
(b) The Pakigtan Deputy High

Commissioner was in the area for three days from the 5th to Tth April in accordance with the itinerary previously approved by the West Bengal Governmerxt,

{¢) During his tour he was accompanied by the District Magistrate, and other local officers and generally his meetings with people in the area took place in the presence of these officers.

j[a¥fm® = satem ] aw A
(st @Y gAo AAw) ¢ (F)
T .

(=) afe=w e g gra
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(7) I AR A wafy | Faemear
(fefegss wivmge ) # w1 el wfarmQ S g1g § WK T A
= wfasifa a1 Iuferfls & s% sit qafag <tgw @ ¥@r WAl
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ET X, gHo o FT a7 THIq A€
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“It is my definite view that some incidenty in the villages and those in the town of English Bazar were provoked by the action of the Deputy High Commissioner for Pakistan, more especially that of his First Secretary, when they visited Malda on 5th Apnil.”

&Y FgT TH I T 3E § I ANHA
[WFT XA FIN FF § AR 7

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: We have also seen that report of the interview given by Shrimati Renuka Ray, It 1s quite possible, Sir, that the presence of these people and the interviews they might have given might have provoked those things.

st Famateg @ga o w@n
FLHTT X WY HYY TF § 5T G F1 AT
N 5 A o) g s agr o
g IAF B JHQ 97 T, FEI aF 3 AW T aTs ¥ faeer § 7

SurimaTi LAKSHMI MENON: Sir,
I have stated in the answer that the Deputy High Commissioner and the Secretary were accompanied by the District Magistrate and other police officers wherever they went.

st F@tag s : r 33 99
g fp mifFearT & EwmETC TR AW

{[ ] English translation,

$f ] Hindi translation.
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Sarmmatt LAKSHMI MENON: Sir, it is a long question which I do not understand properly. If the hon.
Member repeats it in English, I might be able to reply to it.

Wt Faaiey 9tgA ;. qIfEea
AR fegrgea & 9 0F Siige ThIR-A wEERAd FHEr § e Fan
g 2fe A oeaET T AL |
LU S
770N
SarrvaTt LAKSHMI MENON: It is true, Sir, that there iy such a body, snd the hon. Member as also other Members of the House know that the Agreement is not always respected and tendencious and exaggerated news items appear in the Pakistani press which really produce these events,

Serr M. H. SAMUEL: Sir, & responsible Member of the other House has made a certain statement with regard to the visit of the Pakistan Deputy
¢ High Commissioner to Malda. It has been stated therein that he was responsible for some of the incidents in that area. Now would the Government consider the advisability of investigating into the activities of this Pakistan Deputy High Commissioner in Malda, particularly because 1 find from the newspapers that the Pakistan Government is trying to investigate into the activities of the Indian Deputy High Commissioner who had gone to Rajshahi?

SuriMaTt LAKSHMI MENON: Sir, we have received a detailed report from the officers and also from the

L 6 MAY 1¥6z |

10 Questiony 2114

West Bengal Government about the events in Malda and West Dinajpur, and also the Home Minister of the West Bengal Government as well as the Governor had visited the place.
The events mentioned took place before these people went there. It is true that the Deputy High Commissioner interviewed these people and perhaps asked for more interviews than were scheduled according to the original programme. What is the second part of the question?

Surr M. H. SAMUEL: About investigation into his activities,

SsrimaTi LAKSHMI MENON: Sir,
I do not really know why anybody should investigate into what is happening in India, because the Government of India is responsible for the protection of all its citizens and Pakistan has no responsibility in the matter. We agreed to their going there because it is just a normal thing for anybody who wants to visit that place.

Sert A. B. VAJPAYEE: Is it not a fact that the First Secretary of the High Commission addressed meetings organised in mosques in which no district official was present and, if 3o, why was he allowed to address such meetings exclusively?

SurrmAaTt LAKSHMI MENON: Sir, it is true that he went into a mosque saying he was going there for prayers, and naturally non-Muslims are not allowed or admitted in the mosques for prayers; and I do not know whom he addressed there.

Surr A. B. VAJPAYEE: Are we to understand that there are no Muslims in the Central Intelligence or the State Intelligence in West Bengal?
Why were they not asked to be present there at the time when the First Secretary addressed the Muslim meetings?

SerimATT LAKSHMI MENON: I have already stated, Sir, that it was not a part of the scheduled@ programme,
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Surr RAMPRASANNA RAY: May I know, Sir, whether the Government will consider the desirability of mnot permitting members of the Pakistan High Commission on future occasions to visit areas of alleged communal disturbances as, it seems, such visits encourage a particular community to look up to them, instead of the Government of India, for protection?

Surr JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Sir,
I do not think it would be desirable for us to say that they should not go there because that will give rise tothe impression that we are trying to hide some things. And that would apply equally to the members of our diplomatic Missions visiting some place in Pakistan. I might mention, Sir, that I propose, in the course of perhaps two days, to make a brief statement about certain facts, such facts as we know, about Malda as well as about Dacca and Rajshahi. It is very difficult to get all the facts, because all kinds of exaggerated statements are made.
Now about Murshidabad some most extraordinary statements were made in the Pakistani press—a thousand persons being killed and 500 girls being abducted. A Pakistani newspaper appearing in Dacca sent its correspomn-
dent, and he wrote in his paper that he found nothing at all in Murshidabad. The only thing that happened was some excitement about some election in which both the candidates were Muslims—no question of anybody being killed or abducted. Now the odd thing is that this thing appeared in the “Pakistan Observer”—1 think it is so called. The Editor has stated that he does not agree with this. It is very odd that their own correspondent goes and reports, after seeing the place, that there is nothing. Possibly under pressure it hag been withdrawn or contradicted. So, I hope to make a brief statement about the facts, such as we know them. We do not know all the facts. About Malda we know all the facts but about Rajshahi all kinds of reports and rumours come to ug and many of them also appeared in the Calcutta press. But we do not want to make ourselves res-

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 2116

ponsible for something which we do not know, more or less, to have occurred.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know, Sir, whether, in view of the fact that certain very exaggerated and highly misleading reports have appeared in the Pakistani press the Government have asked the Deputy High Commissioner, who was accompanied by the Indian officials, to contradict such reports and gtate the truth? 1 ask this question, Sir, because it would be open to the Government of India, having given these facilities to the Pakistan Deputy High Commissioner, to ask him to make a statement of facts and see that such things are not reported in the manner in which they are being reported in the Pakistani press. May I know whether this was done? In this connection, Sir, I would also like to know whether the consent of the Government of India was sought by the State Government before allowing—I am not opposed to his going there—
the Deputy High Commissioner of

Pakistan to go to Malda, This is an important matter because here was the Deputy High Commissioner who went there accompanied by Government officials. T would like to know whether the Government officials there discussed the matter with the Deputy Commissioner and said, “Let us sit together and put down what we have seen in writing before we issue statements, especially for the consumption of the Pakistani press.”?

SHrR1 JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: The hon. Member has asked two questions.
The first was . . .

Mr. CHAIRMAN: The second ques~
tion you remember, o

-

Surt JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I am sorry. When several questions are put, I am confused. The hon. Member, is mixing up two entirely different questions. The West Bengal Government sought our permission? I cannot positively say, possibly they might have, But they have our general instructions that when they think it right, they should give permission.
These are general instructions. And the only question that arises is not of giving or not giving permission, but of giving it at the right time. We do not wish to keep them away because as I said previously, we do not want to hide anything, But sometimes when at wrong times a person goes, it creates trouble as perhaps it did. The other question was as to why we did not ask . . .

Mgr. CHATRMAN:
writing,

To put it in

Surt JAWAHARLAL NEHRU:
whether we asked him to contradict certain statements in the press. I do not know, I do not think we asked him,

Mr., CHAIRMAN: He is going to make a statement.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: 1 appreciate the Prime Minister’s attitude . .

Mr. CHAIRMAN:
Chinai.

Shri Babubhai

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: Let me ask one question. Will you allow me..

*293. [The questioner (Shri Babubhai China) was absent. For answer, vide Cols. 2161-62 infra.]

APPOINTMENT OF OFFICIALS ON THR
KHADI AND VILLAGE INDUSTRIES
CoOMMISSION

*294, Sur1 M. P. BHARGAVA: Will
the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUS-
“TRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is ‘any proposal to reconstitute the Khadi and Village Industries Commission;

(b) if reply to part (a) above be in the affirmative, whether it is proe posed to include a representative of the” Ministry of Finance and another

[ 8 MAY 1962 ]

to Questions 2118
representative of the Ministry of Commerce and Industry on the

Commission; and K

(¢) whether it iy proposed to appoint an official Member-Secretary of the Commission?

Tue MINISTER or INDUSTRY 1n
THE MINISTRY or COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (Surr N. KANUNGO): (a) -
to (¢) The Estimates Committee have made certain recommendations in regard to the reconstitution of the Khadi and Village Industries Commission and they are under consideration, .

Surr M. P, BHARGAVA: May I know by what time a decision is likely to be taken on the recommendations of the Estimates Committee?

Surr N. KANUNGO: Well, in a matter of a few weeks.

SHrr JAI NARAIN VYAS: Is it in the knowledge of the Government that only habitual khadi wearers can be on the Commission because they have to control the Khadi Boards in the gifferent States? And while selecting members from the Secretariat or some other place, will they take into consideration that only khadj wearers are to be on the Commission?

Surr N. KANUNGO: As a matter of fact, the remarks of the Estimates Committee have been sent 0 the Commission for their comments. After the comments are received, we will consider that.

. -~

i

Surt DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know if there is any proposal to combine the Handloom Board, the Handicrafts Board and the Silk Board together with this Khadi Commission?

Surr N. KANUNGQ: No, Sir. There is no such proposal.,
L]

StoprracE oF Dorrs OF DiSPLAcED PersoNs IN WEST BENGAL

*295. Surt NIREN GHOSH: Wil the Minister of Works, Housing Ay

